








































Ph: 0326-2204933

$l1{{§Io:g ~Iu;q ~~ISt°1 Pt~:i=31°1 ~
lharkhand State Pollution Control Board

• "). DI tt N it-I:_,e er o ~ . Dated ...Z!.t.] .l?3. .~"7D
From,

To,

Regional Officer,
Dhanbad,

The Member Secretary,
Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board,
H.E.C., Dhurwa, Ranchi.

Sub: Regarding information on status of compliance of River Ganga and its
Tributary River Damodar in light of direction issued by the Hon'ble
NGT in O.A.No.. 200/2014, dated 18.12.2019.

Sir,
With reference to above subject matter, information on status of compliance

related to river Ganga& it's tributary river Damodar is as below:

1. There are no CETPs installed in the jurisdiction of Regional Office Dhanbad as
yet. List ofETP installed & functioning is enclosed as Annexure-I

2. Monitoring of river water quality is being done on monthly basis under NWMP
which is uploaded in EWQDES.

3. For restoration of damage to the environment recovery of Environmental
Compensation has been levied against polluters by H.Q., Ranchi as punitive action.
List is enclosed in Annexure-II.

4. No closure directions have been issued against non-complying units for damaging
river Damodar from this office.

Encl : A/a.

Your's faithfully,

~~P-~~

(Regional Officer)
Dhanbad



Annexure - I
{

List of ETP Installed & Functioning
_- ~

S.N. ,j Name & Address of Industry Status of ETP Remarks
1 Mis. Bokaro Steel Plant" B.S. City, Installed & Functioning with Discharge into Garga River

Bokaro. continous online monitoring system & parameters found within
the limit

2 Mis. Electrosteel Steels Ltd., At- Installed & Functioning with Zero liquid discharge
Siyaljori, po- Chandankiyari, Dist- continous online monitoring system maintained
Bokaro

3 Mis. Ankur Bio-Chem Pvt. Ltd., Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
At- Dhubi, Po- Nirsa, Dist- Dhanbad maintained

4 Mis. Bokaro Dairy, Bokaro Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
maintained

5 Mis. Maithan Power Ltd., 1. ETP Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
At- Dombhui, PO- Bamendia, Dist- with continous online monitoring maintained
Dhanbad system

2. Ash settling pond provided with
, recirculation system & functioning

6 Mis. TTPS, Ash Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
At+PO- Lalpania, recirculation system & Functioning maintained

7 Mis. CTPS,DVC Ash Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
At+PO- chandrapura recirculation system & Functioning maintained

8 Mis. BTPS, DVC. Ash Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
PO- Bokaro thermal, recirculation system & Functioning maintained

9 Mis. Bokaro Power Supply Co. Ltd. Ash settling pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
(Inside of premises of Mis. Bokaro Steel recirculation system & functioning maintained
Plant, B.S. City, Bokaro.

10 Mis. Imperial Fastner Ltd., Ash Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
At-Kathara, Dist- Bokaro recirculation system & Functioning maintained

11 Mis. Moonidih Captive Power Plant, Ash Settling Pond available with Unit is closed
BCCL, Monidih, Dhanbad recirculation system

12 Mis. Kathara Coal Washery, CCL, Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
Kathara Area, Kathara, Dist Bokaro recirculation system & Functioning maintained

13 Mis. Swang Coal Washery, CCL, Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
Kathara Area, Kathara, Dist Bokaro recirculation system & Functioning maintained

14 Mis. Kargali Coal Washery, CCL, B & Slurry Settling Pond available with Unit is not in operation
K Area, Kargali, Bokaro recirculation system

15 Mis. Dugda Coal Washery, BCCL, PO- Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
Dugda, Dist- Bokaro. recirculation system & Functioning maintained

16 Mis. Mahuda Coal Washery, BCCL, Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
Mahuda, Dhanbad. recirculation system & Functioning maintained

17 Mis. Moonidih Coal Washery, BCCL, Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
PO- Munidih, Dist- Dhanbad. recirculation system & Functioning maintained

18 Mis. Sudamdih Coal Washery, BCCL, Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
Dhanbad. recirculation system & Functioning maintained

19 Mis. Dahibari Washery, BCCL, PO- Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
Chirkunda, Dist- Dhanbad. recirculation system & Functioning maintained
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List of ETP Installed & Functioning
~

S.N. Name & Address of Industry Status of ETP Remarks
v

20 Mis. 5.0 MTPA Patherdih NLW Slurry Settling Pond available with Zero liquid discharge
Washery, BCCL, PO- Patherdih recirculation system maintained
Dhanbad.

21 Mis. Chasnalla Coal Washery, SAIL Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
(IISCO), Dhanbad. recirculation system & Functioning maintained

22 Mis. Jamadoba Coal Washery, Tata Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
Steel Ltd., Jamadoba, Dhanbad. recirculation system & Functioning maintained

23 Mis. Bhelatand Coal Washery, Tata Slurry Settling Pond provided with ' Zero liquid discharge
Steel Ltd., Bhelatand, Dhanbad. recirculation system & Functioning maintained

24 Mis. Madhuban Coal Washery, BCCL, Slurry Settling Pond provided with Zero liquid discharge
Baghmara, Dhanbad. recirculation system & Functioning maintained

25 Mis. Priya Rice Processors Pvt. Ltd., Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
Tundi Road, PO-Govindpur, Dhanbad maintained

26 Mis. Jai Hanuman Rice Mill, Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
Khudandih, Katras, Rajganj Road, maintained
Dhanbad.

27 Mis. Jagdamba Agro Food Pvt. Ltd., Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
Panduki, Nagnagar, Barwadda, maintained
Dhanbad.

28 Mis. Shrikalyani Agritech Private Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
Limited, , maintained
Rangdih, Govindpur, Dhanbad

29 Mis. Shiv Shambhu Agrotech Private Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
Limited, Rangdih, Govindpur, Dhanbad maintained

30 Mis. I.E.L., Gomia, PO- I.E. Gomia, Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
Dist - Bokaro maintained

31 Ms/. Jamadoba Colliery canteen, TATA Installed & Functioning After treatment water is used
Steel, Jharia Division, Jamadoba, Dhanbad in horty calture

32 Ms/. Jamadoba Washery canteen, TATA Installed & Functioning After treatment water is used
Steel, Jharia Division, Jamadoba, Dhanbad in horty calture

33 TATA Central Hospital, TATA Steel, Installed & Functioning After treatment water is used
Jharia Division, Jamadoba, Dhanbad in,horty calture

34 Cental Work Shop,TATA Steel, Jharia Installed & Functioning After treatment water is re-
Division, Jamadoba, Dhanbad used.

35 Bhelatand Colliery Canteen, TATA Steel, Installed & Functioning After treatment water is used
Bhelatand, Dhanbad in horty calture

36 Sijua Colliery Canteen, TATA Steel, Sijua, Installed & Functioning After treatment water is used
Dhanbad in horty calture

37 Mis. Shiv Shambhu Commercial Pvt. Ltd. Installed & Functioning After treatment water is re-
Unit-II, At- Tilabani, PO- Govindpur, Dist- used in process
Dhanbad.

Annexure - I .
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,

List of ETP Installed & Functioning
,

r-
S.N. Name & Address of Indus!!y Status of ETP Remarks
38 Mis. Mahadev Metal Industries, At- Installed & Functioning After treatment water is re-

Jangalpur Road, Deoli, PO- Govindpur, Dist used in process
Dhanbad.

39 Mis. Mc.Nally Sayaji Eng. Ltd. (Unit-I), Installed & Functioning After treatment water is re-
Kumardhubi, Dhanbad. used in process

40 Mis. Shree Dwarikesh Ecotex Private Installed & Functioning After treatment water is re-
Limited, Plot No. C-13, C-15 & C-16, used in process
Kandra Industrial Area, Govindpur, Dist-
Dhanbad

41 Mis. Kamal Rice Mill, At- Panchrukhi, Installed & Functioning Zero liquid discharge
Govindpur, Dhanbad maintained

42 Mis. Eastern Naphtha Chemical Pvt. Ltd., Installed & Functioning After treatment water is re-
Phase-III/3B-3P,Bokaro Ind. Area, B.S. used in process
City.

Annexure - I
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Annexure - II
List industries against whom Environmental Compensation has been levied for damaging river

Damodar, by H.Q. Ranchi.

S.N. Name & Address of Industry Environmental
Compensation Amount

1 Mis. CTPS,DVC AHPO- chandrapura, Bokaro Rs. 1,48,08,0001-
Vide JSPCB, H.Q. Ref. No. B-
680, dated 07.05.2020

2 Mis. BTPS, DVC. PO- Bokaro thermal, Bokaro. Rs.2,89,39,769/-
Vide JSPCB, H.Q. Ref. No. B-

I 679, dated 07.05.2020
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Solids d Solids
3553 25-01-2020 10:25 AM DAMODAR RIVER NEAR

TELMUCHO BRIDGE 17.5 7.4 7.5 2

90

60 84 84 14.4

16

11.71

518 92

4000 25-01-2020 10:10 AM GARGA RIVER NEAR
TELMUCHO BRIDGE 18 5.9 6.6 4.6

98

138 60 96 86

11.71

11.22 620 100

4740 25-01-2020 9:15 AM
LOCO TALAB ) PUMPU
TALAB), AT- BARMASIA,

DHANBAD
17 5.2 7.4 15.1 118 52 100 248 41.6 35.13 580 90

4741 25-01-2020 8:30 AM RANIBANDH TALAB NEAR
ISM DHANBAD 16 5.3 7.4 10.5 136 68 100 242 44 32.2 593 94

2383 26-01-2020 2:20 PM DAMODAR U/S JAMADOBA
WATERWORKS 19 7.5 7.4 1.1 88 42 80 78 13.6 10.73 618 92

DAMODAR AT DOMGARH
2384 26-01-2020 2:50 PM WATER WORKS DIS SINDRI 18 7.5 2.2 90 42 84 8~ 12.8 12.2 584 96

2391 26-01-2020 4:30 PM DAMODAR AT PANCHET
DAM 17 7.5 7.4 1.2 86 38 80 74 15.5 8.78 476 88

2392 26-01-2020 5:50 PM BARAKAR AT MAITHAN DAM 16 7.6 7.5 1.3 99 42 72 88 14.4 12.68 510 90

4738 26-01-2020 11:10AM
JAMUNIA RIVER NEAR
LOHAPATII BRIDGE,
MAHUDA DHANB

19 7.4 7.3 2.3 104 50 84 66 13.6 7.8 522 96

4739 26-01-2020 12:05 PM
KATRI RIVER, NEAR
BHATINDA FALL, AT­
TETENGABAD M

20 7.1 7.2 4 138 60 88 290 68 29.28 530 10

2381 29-01-2020 12:55 PM SOKARO AT ZARANGDIH
BRIDGE 20 7.3 7.4 2.3 90 56 92 86 15.2 11.71 594 120

2382 29-01-2020 11:20 AM DAMODAR AT PHUSRO
ROAD BRIDGE 18.5 7.4 7.5 1.9 96 40 84 64 13.6 7.32 454 84

DAMODAR AT TENUGHAT
DAM

2390 29-01-2020 5:05 PM 18 7.7 7.6 74 34 76 62 10.4 8.78 467 82

2394 29-01-2020 8:45 AM TOP CHANCHI LAKE 17 7.5 7.5 1.3 82 40 68 72 12.8 9.76 444 70

3554 29-01-2020 2:30 PM
KONAR RIVER NEAR

SWANG COAL WASHERY,
BOKARO

21 7.4 7.5 2 107 58 92 90 16 12.2 578 92

3555 29-01-2020 12:45 PM
DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
ZARANGDIH BRIDGE,

BOKARO
19.5 7.5 7.6 1.5 90 40 80 82 13.6 11.71 572 78

3556 29-01-2020 1:05 PM
CONFLUENCE OF BOKARO
& DAMODAR RIVER NEAR

ZARANGDI
20 7.5 7.5 2.1 98 49 88 84 14.4 11.71 580 90

3557 29-01-2020 12:05 PM
DAMODAR RIVER NEAR

BERMO RAILWAY STATION,
BOKARO

19 7.4 7.5 1.6 88 38 80 60 12.8 6.83 576 60

2383 28-02-2020 2:00 PM DAMODAR U/S JAMADOBA
WATERWORKS 22 7.6 7.5

Page 1 of 6

1.5 45 84 84 14.4 610 90



DAMODAR AT DOMGARH
2384 28-02-2020 2:40 PM WATER WORKS DIS SINDRI 23 7.6 7:4 2 88 40 80 88 15.2

12

33.18

12.2 580

r····S·:r·N·········s~~·p·ii·~g··TS~~·p·ii~g··N~~·~··Of··~~~~·;i~·i:!!~~~i!~·:~~t~~:··~;:~·~~d·~i·~···~!H~·~·~·ry·!B~~9.J~\~~.p.~~~~~·d~;·~~·r~grl~··l;·~~~;.·~·c~i·~i~~····'M'~g~~~i'~'·····J:r·~t·~i·············T~t~i······
: Code Date Time Alkalinity Hardness m Dissolved ,uspende
: ' Solids d Solids

90

2391 28-02-2020 4:40 PM DAMODAR AT PANCHET
DAM

22 7.6 7.5 1:4 85 40 76 78 12.8 11.22 476 84

2392 28-02-2020 5:55 PM BARAKAR AT MAITHAN DAM 19 7.5 7:4 1.6 119 50 88 82 13.6 11.71 597 100

3553 28-02-2020 10:25 AM DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
TELMUCHO BRIDGE -

19.5 7.6 7.4 1.9 99 62 80 76 12 11.22 530 90

4000 28-02-2020 10:15 AM GARGA RIVER NEAR
TELMUCHO BRIDGE

19 6 6.8 3.5 130 64 92 74 12.8 10.24 620 110

4738 28-02-2020 11:15 AM
JAMUNIA RIVER NEAR
LOHAPATTI BRIDGE,
MAHUDA DHANB

20 7.5 7.4 2.4 100 54 88 66 12.8 8.29 526 94

4739 28-02-2020 12:15 PM
KATRI RIVER, NEAR
BHATINDA FALL, AT­
TETENGABAD M

21 7.2 7.3 2.2 106 60 88 290 68 29.28 520 100

4740 28-02-2020 9:20 AM
LOCO TALAB ) PUMPU
TALAB), AT- BARMASIA,

DHANBAD
18 5.4 7.3 15 116 50 104 242 37.6 36.11 580 92

4741 28-02-2020 6:50 AM RANIBANDH TALAB NEAR
ISM, DHANBAD

17 5.4 7.2 12.4 142 74 104 236 40 490 110

2381 29-02-2020 12:45 PM BOKARO AT ZARANGDIH
BRIDGE

20.5 7.3 7.4 2.8 116 62 100 84 14:4 11.71 620 120

2382 29-02-2020 11:25 AM DAMODAR AT PHUSRO
ROAD BRIDGE

18 7.4 7.5 2.4 96 42 80 66 12.8 8.29 605 95

DAMODAR AT TENUGHAT
DAM

2390 29-02-2020 5:05 PM 17 7.7 7.6 80 40 80 68 12.8 8.78 484 96

2394 29-02-2020 8:40 AM TOP CHANCHI LAKE 17 7.5 7.5 1.5 90 44 68 66 8.78 478 80

3554 29-02-2020 2:05 PM
KONAR RIVER NEAR

SWANG COAL WASHERY,
BOKARO

20.5 7.5 7.4 1.9 110 60 88 92 16 12.68 600 100

3555 29-02-2020 12:35 PM
DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
ZARANGDIH BRIDGE,

. BOKARO
20 7.5 7.6 1.8 96 50 84 80 13.6 11.22 590 80

3556 29-02-2020 12:55 PM
CONFLUENCE OF BOKARO
& DAMODAR RIVER NEAR

ZARANGDI
20 7.4 7.5 2 100 60 100 86 14.4 12.2 600 90

3557 29-02-2020 12:05 PM
DAMODAR RIVER NEAR

BERMO RAILWAY STATION,
BOKARO

19 7.5 7.5 1.9 99 44 84 64 11.2 8.78 602 98

2383 13-03-2020 2:50 PM DAMODAR U/S JAMADOBA
WATER WORKS

29 7.6 7.5 1.4 80 42 80 82 13.6 11.71 594 86

DAMODAR AT DOMGARH
2384 13-03-2020 11:40AM WATERWORKSD/SSINDRI 23 7.5 7.3
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·················l················~······............................................- ---................. ....... - _ ..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................i STN Sampling Sampling Name Of Monitoring Location Temperature Dissolved 02 pH BOD Total Chlorides COD Total Calcium Magnesiu Total Total
i Code' Date Time Alkalinity Hardness m Dissolved Suspende: ..
i Solids d Solids

2391 13-03-2020 9:10 AM DAMODAR AT PANCHET 16 7.5 7.4 1.2 82 42 72 80 13.6 11.22 495 76DAM

2392 13-03-2020 8:20AM BARAKAR AT MAITHAN DAM 15 7.6 7.5 1.5 120 48 84 84 12.8 12.68 584 98

4000 13-03-2020 6:45 PM GARGA RIVER NEAR
16 6.2 6.9 1.8 104 58 84 80 13.6 11.22 526 84TELMUCHO BRIDGE

JAMUNIA RIVER NEAR
4738 13-03-2020 5:40 PM LOHAPATTI BRIDGE, 18 7.4 7.5 2.3 106 52 84 68 13.6 8.29 482 98

- MAHUDA,DHANB - - -
KATRI RIVER, NEAR

4739 13-03-2020 4:50 PM BHATINDA FALL, AT- 26 7 7.4 2.1 110 62 84 288 65.6 30.25 495 96
TETENGABAD M

LOCO TALAB ) PUMPU
4740 13-03-2020 8:15AM TALAB), AT- BARMASIA, 15 5.6 7.2 14.8 114 48 100 244 38.4 36.11 540 90

DHANBAD

4741 13-03-2020 7:10 PM RANIBANDH TALAB NEAR
14 6 7.3 12.2 130 69 100 250 45.6 33.18 508 102ISM DHANBAD

2381 16-03-2020 1:55 PM BOMRO AT ZARANGDIH
20.5 7.2 7.4 2.6 120 72 104 86 14 12.44 600 140BRIDGE

2382 16-03-2020 11:50AM DAMODAR AT PHUSRO
17.5 7.3 7.5 2 100 48 84 64 12 8.29 604 96ROAD BRIDGE

2390 16-03-2020 5:10 PM DAMODAR AT TENUGHAT
17 7.7 7.6 1.4 86 42 72 70 12 9.76 478 82DAM

2394 16-03-2020 8:30AM TOP CHANCHI LAKE 15 7.4 7.5 1.4 88 42 60 70 12.8 9.27 468 72
KONAR RIVER NEAR

3554 16-03-2020 3:00 PM SWANG COAL WASHERY, 20.5 7.4 7.5 2.3 124 68 92 90 14 13.42 599 103
BOKARO

DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
3555 16-03-2020 1:40 PM ZARANGDIH BRIDGE, 20 7.5 7.6 2 105 60 96 82 14.4 11.22 592 88

BOKARO
CONFLUENCE OF BOKARO

3556 16-03-2020 2:15 PM & DAMODAR RIVER NEAR 20 7.4 7.5 2.1 100 70 88 88 13.6 13.17 580 110
ZARANGDI

DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
3557 16-03-2020 12:25 PM BERMO RAILWAY STATION, 18 7.4 7.5 1.9 106 54 88 62 9.6 9.27 590 90

BOKARO

2383 13-04-2020 11:45 AM DAMODAR U/S JAMADOBA
24 7.8 7.2 1 86 42 76 78 12.8 11.22 526 88WATERWORKS

2384 13-04-2020 1:00 PM DAMODAR AT DOMGARH
33 7.6 7.3 2 94 40 72 80 13.6 11.22 528 82WATER WORKS DIS SINDRI

2391 13-04-2020 2:30 PM DAMODAR AT PANCHET
34 7.5 7.4 1 84 34 64 70 12 9.76 432 80DAM

2392 13-04-2020 3:45 PM BARAKAR AT MAITHAN DAM 32 7.4 7.3 1.1 96 42 68 80 13.2 11.46 520 82

Water Quali~ Data for the period from Janua!:y, 2020 to June 2020 entered in EWQDES
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: STN Sampling Sampling Name Of Monitoring Location Temperature Dissolved 02 pH BOD Total Chlorides COD Total Calcium Magnesiu Total Total
: Code Date Time Alkalinity Hardness m Dissolved S·uspende
: , ,
: Solids d Solids

3553 13-04-2020 9:45AM DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
29 7.5 7.6 1.1 90 48 80 74 12 8.78 498 92

TELMUCHO BRIDGE

4000 13-04-2020 9:30AM GARGA RIVER NEAR 30 5.9 6.7 4.2 132 58 84 70 13.6 9.76 534 96
TELMUCHO BRIDGE

JAMUNIA RIVER NEAR
4738 13-04-2020 8:30 AM LOHAPATTI BRIDGE, 29 7.4 7.2 2.8 102 50 72 64 12 8.29 498 82

MAHUDA DHANB
LOCO TALAB ) PUMPU

4740 13-04-2020 5:00 PM TALAB), AT- BARMASIA, 31.5 5..4 7.6 5.2 118 52 - 88 230 36 34.16 422 - 88
DHANBAD

4741 13-04-2020 5:45 PM RANIBANDH TALAB NEAR
30 5.6 7.1 14 132 60 104 204 40.6 25.01 534 92

ISM DHANBAD

2381 24-04-2020 1:00 PM- BOKARO AT ZARANGDIH
29 7.3 7.5 2 110 68 100 84 12.8 12.68 570 '130

BRIDGE

2382 24-04-2020 11:20 AM DAMODAR AT PHUSRO
27 7.6 7.6 1.5 90 45 80 60 9.6 8.78 560 90

ROAD BRIDGE

2390 24-04-2020 5:20 PM DAMODAR AT TENUGHAT 22 7.8 7.7 1 80 38 68 68 11.2 9.76 450 70
DAM

2394 24-04-2020 8:20AM TOP CHANCHI LAKE 26 7.6 7.4 1 86 40 56 68 10.4 10.24 435 65

KONAR RIVER NEAR
3554 24-04-2020 3:10 PM SWANG COAL WASHERY, 31 7.5 7.6 1.4 120 66 88 88 13.6 13.17 590 90

BOKARO
DAMODAR RIVER NEAR

3555 24-04-2020 12:50 PM ZARANGDIH BRIDGE, 30 7.7 7.8 1.8 102 58 88 80 13.6 11.22 580 80
BOKARO

CONFLUENCE OF BOKARO
3556 24-04-2020 1:10 PM & DAMODAR RIVER NEAR 28 7.6 7.6 1.8 90 66 84 86 13.6 12.68 560 90

ZARANGDI
DAMODAR RIVER NEAR

3557 24-04-2020 12:15 PM BERMO RAILWAY STATION, 30 7.7 7.8 1.2 100 50 84 58 8.6 8.78 560 80
BOKARO

4741 20-05-2020 9:00AM RANIBANDH TALAB NEAR 18 5.4 7.2 12.2 98 48 100 200 40 24.4 504 88
ISM, DHANBAD

2392 20-05-2020 10:05AM BARAKAP"AT MAITHAN DAM 19 7.5 7.4 0.9 92 40 64 78 12 11.71 508 80

2391 20-05-2020 11:00AM DAMODAR AT PANCHET 20 7.6 7.5 0.8 90 38 64 68 10.4 10.24 494 78
DAM

2384 20-05-2020 12:10 PM DAMODAR AT DOMGARH 21 7.7 7.4 1 92 38 68 78 12.8 11.22 516 82
WATER WORKS DIS SINDRI

2383 20-05-2020 2:05 PM DAMODAR U/S JAMADOBA 23 7.6 7.3 1 88 40 72 76 12 11.22 498 86
WATERWORKS

JAMUNIA RIVER NEAR
4738 20-05-2020 3:10 PM LOHAPATTI BRIDGE, 22 7.5 7.3 2.6 96 48 72 60 10.4 8.29 482 88

MAHUDA,DHANB

Water Quality Data for the period from January, 2020 to June 2020 entered in EWQDES
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: STN Sampling Sampling NameOf Monitoring Location Temperature Dissolved02 pH BOD Total Chlorides COD Total Calcium Magnesiu Total Total
: Code, Date "Time Alkalinity Hardness m Dissolved Suspende
:~, ' Solids d Solids

4000 20-05-2020 4:00 PM GARGA RIVER NEAR
21 6 6.8 4.1 102 56 80 68 12.8 8.78 498 92TELMUCHO BRIDGE

3553 20-05-2020 4:30 PM DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
20 7.6 7.5 1 88 46 76 72 11.2 10.73 482 88TELMUCHO BRIDGE

LOCO TALAB ) PUMPU
4740 20-05-2020 5:45 PM TALAB), AT- BARMASIA, 19 5.6 7.5 5 110 48 84 220 35.2 32.2 414 86

DHANBAD
2394 22-05-2020 8:45AM TOP CHANCHI LAKE 33 7.6 7.5 0.9 84 38 60 66 11.2 9.27 418 62

2382 22-05-2020 11:05 AM DAMODARAT PHUSRO
35

-
7.5 7.6 1.3 86 42 - 80 58 8.8 8.78 496

-
84ROAD BRIDGE.

DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
3557 22-05-2020 12:10 PM BERMO RAILWAY STATION, 36 7.4 7.6 1.1 98 48 80 54 8 8.29 502 82

BOKARO
DAMODAR RIVER NEAR

3555 22-05-2020 1:00 PM ZARANGDIH BRIDGE, 35.5 7.6 7.7 1 96 52 76 74 12 10.73 492 78
BOKARO

2381 22-05-2020 1:20 PM BOKARO AT ZARANGDIH
36.5 7.3 7.4 1.9 104 60 96 78 12.8 11.22 504 108BRIDGE

CONFLUENCE OF BOKARO
3556 22-05-2020 1:30 PM & DAMODAR RIVER NEAR 36 7.5 7.5 1.3 102 58 84 76 12.8 10.73 514 82

ZARANGDI
KONAR RIVER NEAR

3554 22-05-2020 3:00 PM SWANG COAL WASHERY, 35 7.4 7.5 1.2 108 60 84 80 12.8 11.71 504 88
BOKARO

2390 22-05-2020 5:10 PM DAMODAR AT TENUGHAT
34 7.8 7.7 0.8 76 36 64 66 12 8.78 434 68DAM

LOCO TALAB ) PUMPU
4740 17-06-2020 9:00AM TALAB), AT- BARMASIA, 28 2.3 7.6 4.9 106 46 80 218 33.6 30.8 422. 88

DHANBAD

2392 17-06-2020 10:05 AM BARAKAR AT MAITHAN DAM 30 7.6 7.5 0.8 96 42 60 76 12 11.45 502 82

2391 17-06-2020 11:55 AM DAMODAR AT PANCHET
34 7.7 7.6 0.7 94 40 68 66 9.6 7.89 512 80DAM

2384 17-06-2020 12:40 PM DAMODAR AT DOMGARH
32 7.6 7.5 0.9 98 42 72 80 13.6 11.22 520 84WATER WORKS DIS SINDRI

2383 17-06-2020 2:40 PM DAMODAR U/S JAMADOBA
31 7.5 7.4 0.9 92 44 76 78 12.8 11.22 522 90WATERWORKS

JAMUNIA RIVER NEAR
4738 17-06-2020 3:50 PM LOHAPATTI BRIDGE, 29 7.6 7.4 2.7 102 50 80 66 11.2 9.27 510 92

MAHUDA,DHANB

4000 17-06-2020 4:35 PM GARGA RIVER NEAR
27 6.7 6.9 4.2 110 98 84 70 13.6 8.78 532 98TELMUCHO BRIDGE

3553 17-06-2020 5:00 PM DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
26 7.5 7.6 1.1 106 48 80 74 12 10.73 516 94TELMUCHO BRIDGE

Water Quality Data for the period from January, 2020 to June 2020 entered in EWQDES

Page 5 of 6



·.................. ............................. ......................... ............................................................... ........................................ ........................................................ ............................................ ................................................ ........................ ......................... ............................ ~•.........................................
STN Sampling Sampling Name Of Monitoring Location Temperature Dissolved 02 pH BOD Total Chlorides COD Total Calcium Magnesiu, Total Total
Code Date Time Alkalinity Hardness m Dissolved (uspende.

Solids 'tt Solids
4741 17-06-2020 6:15 PM RANIBANDH TALAB NEAR

20 2.6 7.3 12.4 114 52 104 210 41.6 25.86 524 96ISM, DHANBAD
2394 19-06-2020 8:30AM TOP CHANCHI LAKE 30 7.4 7.5 1 96 40 64 68 12 9.27 426 64

2382 19-06-2020 11:10 AM DAMODAR AT PHUSRO
31 7.6 7.5 1.4 90 44 84 60 9.2 9.02 512 86ROAD BRIDGE

DAMODAR RIVER NEAR
3557 19-06-2020 11:45 AM BERMO RAILWAY STATION, 33.5 7.5 7.5 1.2 104 50 84 56 8.8 8.29 516 84

BOKARO
DAMODAR RIVER NEAR - -

3555 19-06-2020 1:10 PM ZARANGDIH BRIDGE, 32 7.7 7.6 1.1 98 54 80 76 14.4 9.76 522 80
BOKARO

2381 19-06-2020 1:30 PM BOKARO AT ZARANGDIH
33 7.5 7.4 2 112 62 100 82 16 10.24 514 112BRIDGE

CONFLUENCE OF BOKARO
3556 19-06-2020 1:45 PM & DAMODAR RIVER NEAR 32.5 7.6 7.5 1.4 104 60 88 78 14 10.49 518 84

ZARANGDI
KONAR RIVER NEAR

3554 19-06-2020 2:35 PM SWANG COAL WASHERY, 32 7.5 7.5 1.3 110 62 88 82 13.6 11.71 514 90
BOKARO

2390 19-06-2020 5:05 PM DAMODAR AT TENUGHAT
30 7.8 7.6 0.9 86 38 68 68 13.6 8.29 440 70DAM

Water Quality Data for the period from Janua~, 2020 to June 2020 entered in EWQDES

Page 6 of 6



 

Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Hazaribag. 

Physico chemical characteristics of river Damodar at different points. 

     For the month of April, 2020 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Sl.No. 
Ref. 

No. 
Name of Sampling Points. 

Date & time 

Sampling 

Temp. 

Air/Water 0C 
pH D.O. 

BOD 

Mg/lt. 

COD 

Mg/l 

T.S. 

Mg/l. 

TSS 

Mg/l. 

TDS 

Mg/l 

1. 147 
U/s Bhairi River 

 At- Rajrappa. Ramgarh 

12.04.2020 

at 02.25 PM 

32/31.5 7.4 7.8 1.1 32 180 51 129 

2. 148 

D/s confluence of Damodar &  

Bhairi River, 

 At- Rajrappa.  Ramgarh 

12.04.2020 

at 02.45 PM 

32/31.5 7.4 7.7 1.3 36 192 58 134 

3. 149 

Damodar River, at Ramgarh 

Near Ramgarh Road Bridge, 

Ramgarh. 

12.04.2020 

at 11.20 AM 

32/29 7.4 7.8 1.2 40 209 85 124 

4. 150 
Nalkari Tributary , At Patratu 

Ramgarh.  

12.04.2020 

at 12.40 PM 

32/30 7.3 7.6 1.4 44 253 96 157 

5. 145 
Brakar River, At- Koderma Near 

Tilaiya Dam. 

11.04.2020 

at 02.50 PM 

32/31 7.4 7.6 1.3 44 196 68 118 

6. 146 
Tilaiya Dam, At- Koderma Near 

Intake Wall of  DVC. 

11.04.2020 

at 03.25 PM 

32/31 7.4 7.8 1.1 40 194 61 133 

7. 143 
Konar River, At-Bhishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, (Near at Konar Dam) 

11.04.2020 

at 11.40 AM 

30/28 7.4 7.8 1.3 40 171 62 109 

8. 144 

Konar Dam at Bishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, Near Intak well of 

DVC 

11.04.2020 

at 12.15 PM 

30/28 7.4 7.9 1.1 36 167 57 110 

9. 151 Meetha Jheel, At-Hazaribag 
12.04.2020 

at 10.20 AM 

28/27.5 7.4 7.6 1.2 36 158 45 113 



Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Hazaribag. 

Physico chemical characteristics of river Damodar at different points. 

     For the month of March, 2020 

 

 

  Standard Limits   --  --      6.5 to 8.5 4.0 min.  3.0     -  - - 1500 

             

 

 

 

  

Sl.No. 
Ref. 

No. 
Name of Sampling Points. 

Date & time 

Sampling 

Temp. 

Air/Water 0C 
pH D.O. 

BOD 

Mg/lt. 

COD 

Mg/l 

T.S. 

Mg/l. 

TSS 

Mg/l. 

TDS 

Mg/l 

1. 141 
U/s Bhairi River 

 At- Rajrappa. Ramgarh 

11.03.2020 

at 03.20 PM 

31.5/29 7.4 7.6 1.8 44 378 42 336 

2. 142 

D/s confluence of Damodar &  

Bhairi River, 

 At- Rajrappa.  Ramgarh 

11.03.2020 

at 03.35 PM 

31.5/29 7.3 7.4 1.7 45 452 69 383 

3. 140 

Damodar River, at Ramgarh 

Near Ramgarh Road Bridge, 

Ramgarh. 

11.03.2020 

at 02.35 PM 

31.5/27.5 7.4 7.2 2.8 76 489 83 406 

4. 139 
Nalkari Tributary , At Patratu 

Ramgarh.  

11.03.2020 

at 11.40 AM 

30/27 7.3 4.2 2.8 80 521 119 402 

5. 134 
Brakar River, At- Koderma Near 

Tilaiya Dam. 

10.03.2020 

at 12.20 PM 

30/26 7.3 7.4 1.9 52 286 48 238 

6. 135 
Tilaiya Dam, At- Koderma Near 

Intake Wall of  DVC. 

10.03.2020 

at 12.35 PM 

30/26 7.2 7.2 1.8 48 278 42 236 

7. 136 
Konar River, At-Bhishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, (Near at Konar Dam) 

10.03.2020 

at 03.00 PM 

31/28 7.3 7.4 1.7 52 358 61 297 

8. 137 

Konar Dam at Bishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, Near Intak well of 

DVC 

10.03.2020 

at 03.30 PM 

31.5/28.5 7.4 7.2 1.6 48 349 57 292 

9. 138 Meetha Jheel, At-Hazaribag 
10.03.2020 

at 05.50 PM 

28/26 7.3 7.2 1.8 48 316 61 255 



Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Hazaribag. 

Physico chemical characteristics of river Damodar at different points. 

     For the month of February, 2020 

 

 

  Standard Limits   --  --      6.5 to 8.5 4.0 min.  3.0     -  - - 1500 

             

 

  

  

 

Sl.No. 
Ref. 

No. 
Name of Sampling Points. 

Date & time 

Sampling 

Temp. 

Air/Water 0C 
pH D.O. 

BOD 

Mg/lt. 

COD 

Mg/l 

T.S. 

Mg/l. 

TSS 

Mg/l. 

TDS 

Mg/l 

1. 131 
U/s Bhairi River 

 At- Rajrappa. Ramgarh 

25.02.2020 

at 03.30 PM 

27.5/25 7.4 7.8 1.4 44 371 40 331 

2. 132 

D/s confluence of Damodar &  

Bhairi River, 

 At- Rajrappa.  Ramgarh 

25.02.2020 

at 03.50 PM 

28/26.5 7.2 7.6 1.7 52 413 61 352 

3. 130 

Damodar River, at Ramgarh 

Near Ramgarh Road Bridge, 

Ramgarh. 

25.02.2020 

at 02.10 PM 

27/25 7.3 7.2 2.4 64 486 82 404 

4. 129 
Nalkari Tributary , At Patratu 

Ramgarh.  

25.02.2020 

at 11.50 AM 

26/24.5 6.8 3.9 2.7 80 546 115 431 

5. 125 
Brakar River, At- Koderma Near 

Tilaiya Dam. 

24.02.2020 

at 11.15 AM 

25.5/24 7.4 7.6 1.8 56 296 85 211 

6. 126 
Tilaiya Dam, At- Koderma Near 

Intake Wall of  DVC. 

24.02.2020 

at 11.35 AM 

26/24 7.2 7.8 1.9 52 286 81 205 

7. 127 
Konar River, At-Bhishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, (Near at Konar Dam) 

24.02.2020 

at 03.00 PM 

27.5/26 7.4 7.7 1.7 52 349 48 301 

8. 128 

Konar Dam at Bishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, Near Intak well of 

DVC 

24.02.2020 

at 03.25 PM 

27.5/26 7.3 7.6 1.8 56 363 49 314 

9. 133 Meetha Jheel, At-Hazaribag 
24.02.2020 

at 05.25 PM 

27.5/24 7.2 7.6 1.8 52 318 62 254 



Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Hazaribag. 

Physico chemical characteristics of river Damodar at different points. 

     For the month of May, 2020 

 

 

  

             

 

   

 

Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Hazaribag. 

Sl.No. 
Ref. 

No. 
Name of Sampling Points. 

Date & time 

Sampling 

Temp. 

Air/Water 0C 
pH D.O. 

BOD 

Mg/lt. 

COD 

Mg/l 

T.S. 

Mg/l. 

TSS 

Mg/l. 

TDS 

Mg/l 

1. 157 
U/s Bhairi River 

 At- Rajrappa. Ramgarh 

20.05.2020 

at 02.45 PM 

36/33 7.8 8.2 1.0 28 139 41 98 

2. 158 

D/s confluence of Damodar &  

Bhairi River, 

 At- Rajrappa.  Ramgarh 

20.05.2020 

at 03.05  PM 

36/33 7.6 7.7 1.1 32 142 44 98 

3. 159 

Damodar River, at Ramgarh 

Near Ramgarh Road Bridge, 

Ramgarh. 

20.05.2020 

at 11.55  PM 

35.32 7.7 8.0 1.1 40 186 72 114 

4. 160 
Nalkari Tributary , At Patratu 

Ramgarh.  

20.05.2020 

at 01.15  AM 

36/33 7.6 7.8 1.2 44 198 82 116 

5. 154 
Brakar River, At- Koderma Near 

Tilaiya Dam. 

19.05.2020 

At 02.35 PM 

37/33 7.4 7.9 1.2 40 182 56 126 

6. 155 
Tilaiya Dam, At- Koderma Near 

Intake Wall of  DVC. 

19.05.2020 

at 03.15 PM 

37/33 7.6 8.1 1.1 36 178 52 126 

7. 152 
Konar River, At-Bhishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, (Near at Konar Dam) 

19.05.2020 

at 11.30 AM 

36.5/32.5 7.6 8.0 1.1 36 152 56 96 

8. 153 

Konar Dam at Bishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, Near Intak well of 

DVC 

19.05.2020 

at 12.05 PM 

36.5/32.5 7.6 8.2 1.0 32 146 51 95 

9. 156 Meetha Jheel, At-Hazaribag 
20.05.2020 

at 10.40  AM 

33/29 7.6 7.7 1.1 32 142 39 103 



Physico chemical characteristics of river Damodar at different points. 

     For the month of June, 2020 

 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

Sl.No. 
Ref. 

No. 
Name of Sampling Points. 

Date & time 

Sampling 

Temp. 

Air/Water 0C 
pH D.O. 

BOD 

Mg/lt. 

COD 

Mg/l 

T.S. 

Mg/l. 

TSS 

Mg/l. 

TDS 

Mg/l 

1. 168 
U/s Bhairi River 

 At- Rajrappa. Ramgarh 

20.06.2020 

at 03.15 PM 

33/30 7.7 8.1 1.1 32 142 43 99 

2. 169 

D/s confluence of Damodar &  

Bhairi River, 

 At- Rajrappa.  Ramgarh 

20.06.2020 

at 03.30  PM 

33/29.5 7.7 7.8 1.2 40 146 45 101 

3. 166 

Damodar River, at Ramgarh 

Near Ramgarh Road Bridge, 

Ramgarh. 

20.06.2020 

at 12.15  PM 

32/29 7.5 7.9 1.2 44 188 76 112 

4. 167 
Nalkari Tributary , At Patratu 

Ramgarh.  

20.06.2020 

at 01.30  PM 

33/30 7.4 7.7 1.3 48 199 82 117 

5. 163 
Brakar River, At- Koderma Near 

Tilaiya Dam. 

19.06.2020 

at 02.50 PM 

32/29 7.6 7.8 1.2 44 185 57 128 

6. 164 
Tilaiya Dam, At- Koderma Near 

Intake Wall of  DVC. 

19.06.2020  

at  03.25 PM 

32/29 7.6 8.0 1.0 40 181 52 129 

7. 161 
Konar River, At-Bhishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, (Near at Konar Dam) 

19.06.2020 

at 11.45 AM 

32.5/28.5 7.4 7.9 1.2 40 158 59 99 

8. 162 

Konar Dam at Bishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, Near Intak well of 

DVC 

19.06.2020 

at 12.20 PM 

32.5/29 7.4 8.0 1.1 36 152 55 97 

9. 165 Meetha Jheel, At-Hazaribag 
20.06.2020  

at 11.00  AM 

31/28 7.6 7.8 1.2 40 146 41 105 



Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Hazaribag. 

Physico chemical characteristics of river Damodar at different points. 

     For the month of July, 2020 

 

 

              

 

  

  

Sl.No. 
Ref. 

No. 
Name of Sampling Points. 

Date & time 

Sampling 

Temp. 

Air/Water 0C 
pH D.O. 

BOD 

Mg/lt. 

COD 

Mg/l 

T.S. 

Mg/l. 

TSS 

Mg/l. 

TDS 

Mg/l 

1. 178 
U/s Bhairi River 

 At- Rajrappa. Ramgarh 

23.07.2020 

at  02.50 PM 

33/30.5 7.7 8.3 1.0 36 146 45 101 

2. 179 

D/s confluence of Damodar &  

Bhairi River, 

 At- Rajrappa.  Ramgarh 

23.07.2020 

at  03.20 PM 

33/30 7.5 7.9 1.2 44 152 57 95 

3. 176 

Damodar River, at Ramgarh 

Near Ramgarh Road Bridge, 

Ramgarh. 

23.07.2020 

at  11.45 AM 

31/28.5 7.6 8.1 1.3 48 192 77 115 

4. 177 
Nalkari Tributary , At Patratu 

Ramgarh.  

23.07.2020 

at  01.00 PM 

33/30.5 7.6 8.0 1.2 44 176 78 98 

5. 173 
Brakar River, At- Koderma Near 

Tilaiya Dam. 

22.07.2020 

at  02.30 PM 

32/29 7.5 7.7 1.3 48 191 61 130 

6. 174 
Tilaiya Dam, At- Koderma Near 

Intake Wall of  DVC. 

22.07.2020 

at  03.05 PM 

32/29 7.6 7.9 1.1 44 186 56 130 

7. 171 
Konar River, At-Bhishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, (Near at Konar Dam) 

22.07.2020 

at  11.30 AM 

30/27 7.4 8.0 1.3 44 161 61 100 

8. 172 

Konar Dam at Bishnugarh, 

Hazaribag, Near Intak well of 

DVC 

22.07.2020 

at  12.05 PM 

30/27 7.4 8.2 1.2 40 155 57 98 

9. 175 Meetha Jheel, At-Hazaribag 
23.07.2020 

at  10.30 AM 

30/27.5 7.4 7.6 1.3 44 151 45 106 
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Ref. No.
From

1s7

Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board

Regional Office-Cum-La bora tory, Dumka

mteal2-/9 4/ rn'D

5

Regional Officer
Dumka.

To,
The Board Analyst,
Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board,
Rancl.ri.

Sub:- Regarding analysis report for the month of May 2020 (25.05.2020).

Sir,

Please fir.rd enclosed here witl.r the analysis report of the following points ol Ganga
river as per details:-

l Ganga River, At.- Rajmahal, Sahibganj
2. Ganga River U/S Near LCT ghat, Sahibganj
3. Ganga River D/S Near Janta Ghat, Sahibganj
4. Ganga River Sahibganj (Sangi Dalan) Sahibganj
5. Masanjore Dam, Dumka
6. Shiv Ganga Pond, Deoghar

Yo ilvu

>b

fficer

D \AAQR & Warer Sai!plirrr 20ll\fonv lt for AAQR.SMR l0

\
R"Eio al

Dumka

--_-'

Tl-ris is for vour infomation & necessarv action-
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l.

.IHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Lab.ReL No. ................./ Dated

2 Name of sample Shiv Ganga Pond,
Near Baba Mandir, Deoghar

Sample collected by l. Sri R. D. Sahni S. T
2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling

-)

4

5

P:rrameter Analysed:

Date and time sampling

Temperature (AiW) C:

pH:

D.O.mg/l :

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D, S,:

Turbidity :

Conductivity:

25.05.2020112.45 P .M

36oc t22oc

7.0

8.9 mg/l

2.), mg/l

10.5 mg/l

230.0 mg/l

65.0 mg/l

165.0 mg/l

155 NTU

310 MHO

Value

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

.S.A
29zo

S.S.

2393

Regi cer / Board analvst

l.

2.

3"

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

o

10.

11.
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dffits
1.

JHARKIIAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Lab.Ref. No Dated

2 Name of sample Ganga River At.- Rajmahal, Dist'- Sahibganj

Sahibganj
Sarnple collected by 1. Sri Nirala Baskey Con' Ex'

)
Sample aualysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chorvk' Dudhani' Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the tin.re of sampling " "

3

4

5

ValueParameter AnalYsed:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Date and time samPling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.rng/l :

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity :

Conductivity :

25.05.2020/10.30 A.M

34oc l2toc

7.0

10.5 mg/l

I .6 mg/l

9.6 mgll

205.0 mg/l

55.0 mg/l

150.0 rng/l

120 NTU

330 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits'

0) 0

S.S.A/

It)5()

a'
Regi cer / Board analyst
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1.

JHARKHAND STATB POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Lab.ReL No Dated.. . ..

Nan.re of sample Masanjore Dam
Dist'- Dumka

Sample collected by l. Sri R. D. Sahni S' T
.,

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling

Value

2

J

4

5

Prlrameter Analysed:

1.

2.

J.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10

1l

25.05.20201t0.25 AM

3ooc l2\oc

7.2

9.0 mg/l

1.8 mg/l

10.6 mg/l

220.0 mgll

70.0 mg/l

150.0 rng/l

150 NTU

314 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

'24

Re
(
6

lzb
Itrcer / Board analyst

Date and time sampling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.mg/l:

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D, S.:

Tulbidity :

Conductivity :

,rtd

2101
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t.

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Lab.Ref. No. ................./

lo

fo.

J

4

5

1.

2.

).

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Name olsan.rple Ganga River U/S Near LCT Ghat
Sahibganj

Sample collected by l. Nirala Basl<ey Con. Ex.
2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

Parameter Analysed:

Date and time sampling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.mg/l:

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity :

Conductivity:

t-

Value

oL
S.S.A/.I

10144

Re
(
6 er / Board analyst

Dated................. ".../

2.

25.05.2020 102.25P.M

36oc tZtoc

7.1

10.3 mg/l

1.7 mg/l

10.5 mg/l

210.0 mg/l

60.0 mg/l

150.0 mgil

120 NTU

330 MHO

D



\6#
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l.

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Lab.Ref. No. .
Dated

Con. Ex.

2

_)

4

5

Name of sample Ganga River Sahibganj (Sangi Dalan)
Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1. Sri Nirala Baskey
2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk' Dudhani' Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling

Value

l.

2.

J.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

g.

10.

11.

Date and time sampling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.nrgi I :

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity :

Conductivity :

25.05.202015.30 P.M

33oc / 19oc

7.1

10.4 mg/l

1 .6 mg/l

10.5 mg/l

205.0 mg/l

60.0 mgil

1.45.0 mg/l

125.0 NTU

334.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits'

2ao

S.S.A/J

10r46

Reg
3

fficer i Board analyst

Parameter Analysed:
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l.

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.ReL No Dated

Name of sample Ganga River D/S Janta Ghat
Dist.- Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1. Sri Nirala Baskey Con. Ex.
)

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Torver Cholvk, Dudhani, Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling

l.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Parameter Analysed:

Date and time sampling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.mg/l :

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l:

Total solids mgi I :

T. S. S, :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity:

Conductivity:

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable timits.

,5 oa >DI
S.S

I

Region cer / Board analyst

2.

J.

4.

5.

Value

25.05.2020t04.15 P.M

36oc / 2ooc

7.1

9.8 mg/l

1.8 mg/l

10.6 mg/l

210.0 mg/l

60.0 mg/l

150.0 mg/l

I2O NTU

330 MHO

1014s
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Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board
Regional Offi ce-Cum-Laboratory, Dumka

out"a'lX1{61 1-oLoRef. No. /67 p
From

To,

Sub:-

Sir,

Regional O1ficer
Dumka-

The Board Analyst,
Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board.
Ranchi.

Regarding analysis report for the month ofJun 2020 (0g.06.2020).

.ir". u, p". a",liliase 
find enclosed here with the analysis report of the following points or Ganga

1. Ganga River, At.- Rajmahal, Sahibganj
2. Ganga River U/S Near LCT ghat, S-ahibganj
3. Ganga River D/S Near Janta Ghat, Sati[gan;
4. G-anga River Sahibganj (Sangi Datan) Saf,'if9n;
5. Masanjore Dam, Dumka
6. Shiv Ganga Pond, Deoghar

This is for your information & necessary action.

Yours laithfullr.

DIAAQR & Warer Salnptins 2013\forw lt forAAeR,SMR J!)

Reglon
ka

BT{GIqg

=t-.r-7\zz
uscts

670
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1.

JHARKHAND STATB POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits'

Dated. . .

Con. Ex.

Value

08.06.2020/5.20 P'M

32oc l2ooc

7.2

10.5 mg/l

1 .6 mg/l

10.6 mg/l

215.0 mg/l

60.0 mg/l

155.0 mg/l

135.0 NTU

330.0 MHO

Lab.Ref. No. ........ "" "'/

Name of san.rple Ganga River Sahibganj (Sangi Dalan)

Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1' Sri Nirala Baskey

2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chorvk' Dudhani' Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at tl.re tin.re of sampling

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

1.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Parameter AnalYsed:

Date and time samPling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pl{ :

D.O.mg/l:

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

TurbiditY :

ConductivitY :

S.S.A/J

r0 B6

Re r / Board analYst

2.

J.

4.

5.

ge6,P
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1.

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

2

Lab.Rel'. No. .. Dated.. .

Name of sample Ganga River D/S Janta Ghat
Dist.- Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1. Sri Nirala Baskcy
)

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Torver Chorvk' Dudhani' Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling

Con. Ex.
3

4

5

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7"

8.

9.

10.

11.

Parameter AnalYsed:

Date and time samPling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.ng/l :

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity :

Conductivity :

Value

08.06.2020/04.15 P.M

32oc I tgoc

7.2

9.5 mg/l

1.6 mgil

10.5 mg/l

210.0 mg/l

55.0 mg/l

.155.0 
mg/l

140 NTU

320 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits'

,.rtrffis 2b
yO

10145

Re cer / Board analyst
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1. Lab.Ref. No. Dated...

Name of sample Ganga River U/S Near LCT Ghat
Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1 . Nirala Baskey Con. Ex.
.,

San.rple analysed at Regional Office curn Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani' Dumka

Narne and designation of representative present at the time of san-rpling

Value

2

,

4

5

Parameter Analysed:

l.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Date and time sampling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.mg/l :

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity :

Conductivity :

08.06.2020 /02.20P.M

34oc l21ac

7.0

10.2 mg/l

1 .7 mg/l

10.6 mg/l

220.0 mg/l

5 5.0 mg/l

165"0 mg/l

125 NTU

315 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

2-b
S.S.A/

10144

Regio r cer I Board analyst

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD



V JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
dffiB

Dated... . .. ..1. Lab.Ref. No. ............ . .../

2

J

4

Name of sample Masanjore Dam
Dist.- Dumka

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni
)

Sample analysed at Regional Offtce cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani' Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling

S.T

5

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

o

10.

11.

Value

08.06.2020/10.20 AM

33oc l2loc

7.1.

8.5 mg/l

I .6 mg/l

1 1.6 mg/l

235.0 mgll

70.0 mg/l

165.0 mg/l

I5() NTU

314 MHO

Remarks: Parameters rvere found rvithin acceptable limits'

2-u

S.S.

t40l

Regi cer / Board analyst

Parameter AnalYsed:

Date and time sampling

Ter.nperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.mg/l:

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/[ :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S,:

Turbidity :

Conductivity :

o
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1. Lab.Rel'. No

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Dated

2

-)

4

5

Name of sample Shiv Ganga Pond,
Near Baba Mandir, Deoghar

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni S. T
2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Torver Chowk, Dudhani' Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling . . . .

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

I l.

Parameter Analysed:

Date and time sampling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.mg/l :

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity :

Conductivity:

08.06.202012.45 P.M

36oc l22ac

7.1

8.8 n-rg/J

2.2 mgll

10.5 mg/l

240.0 mg/l

65.0 mg/l

175.0 mg/l

150 NTU

312 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

.A
0
BoS.S.A/J

2393

Re ard analvst

Value

2.
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1.

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No Dated... . ... .

Name of sample Ganga River At,- Rajmahal, Dist.- Sahibganj
Sahibganj

Sarnple collected by 1. Sri Nirala Baskey Con. Ex.
)

Sarnple analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tolver Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at tl.re time of sampling " "......

2

3

4

5

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Parameter Analysed:

Date and tirne sampling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.mgil:

BOD mg/l :

COD nrg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity:

Conductivity :

Value

08.06.2020/10.20 A.M

33ac t2tac

7.0

9.5 mgll

I .8 mg/l

10.5 mg/l

210.0 mg/l

55.0 mgil

155.0 mg/l

125 NTU

320 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

S.S.A/J S.A
n2-a

r059

Reg rcer / Board analyst



Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board

Reg

Regional Offi ce-Cum-Laboratory, Dum ka

ner: No. f [1f oot"a-l&[o$l L'bz'a'
Fronr

Regional Olficer
Dumka.

To,
The Board Analyst,
Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board,
Ranchi.

Sub: - Regarding analysis report for the month of Jun, 2020.

Sir,

Please find enclosed here with the analysis report of the following points of Ganga
river as per details:-

1. Holy Pond of Shivganga, AtPo- ,larmundi, Basukinath, I)eoghar
2, Kurwa Dumka Water Intahe Point, Duml<a

This is lor your infonnation & necessary action

Yours ith fu I lv

2-a1'0

fficer
umka

...:
gll{qfg

\-,,4.-,,^--l-l-l-.ri1\t7zd{w

D'\AAOR & W alc, Sa plnrs 2! ll\tbN' X tbr AAQR.SMR l.l
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JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Lab.Ref. No. ................./ Dated...................../

Name of sample Kunva Dumka Water Intake Point, Dumka (Water intake Point)
Dumka

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni S. T
2.

Sar.nple analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Torver Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

Name and designation ol representative present at the time of sarnpling

Parameter Analysed:

Date and tirne sampling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.mg/l:

BOD r-ng/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity :

Conductivity :

08.06.202011 1 .10 A.M

28ac lztoc

1.2

8.5 mg/l

2.1 mgll

I 1.5 mg/l

230.0 mg/l

70.0 mg/l

160.0 mg/l

150.0 NTU

310.0 MHO

Value

L

2.

J.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits,

AS.S.

4490

Regio lcer / Board analyst

2.

3.

4.

5.
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1.

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Lab.Ref. No. .. . . ..

A

Parameter Analysed:

Date and time samPling

Temperature (A/W) C:

pH:

D.O.mgil:

BOD mg/l :

COD mg/l :

Total solids mg/l :

T. S. S. :-

T. D. S.:

Turbidity :

Conductivity :

Dated

S.T

Name of sample Holy Pond of Shivganga At'+Po- Jarmundi, Basukinath' Dumka

Dumka
Sample collected by 1. Sri R' D. Sahnin

2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani' Dumka

Name and designation of representative present at the tirr-re of sampling

2

3

4

5

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

1.

8.

9.

10.

11.

08.06.2020l04.00 P.N4

35oc l2loc

8.5

8.5 mg/l

2.1 mgll

1 1.4 mg/l

235.0 mg/l

65.0 mg/l

170.0 mg/l

I50 NTU

3IO MHO

Remarks: Parameters rvere found within acceptable limits'

2
S.S.

4491

RegioJ, cer / Board analyst

Value



Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board
~,~",.
~

Ref. No.
From

Regional Office-Cum-Laboratory, Dumka

Dated-3.1~~rJ'VO~

Regional Officer
Dumka.

To.
The Board Analyst.
Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board,
Ranchi.

Sub:- Regarding analysis report for the month of july 2020 (23.07.2020).

Sir.

Please find enclosed here with the analysis report or the 1'0110\\ ing points or (;<ln~'d
river as per details:-

l. Ganga River, At.- Rajrnahal, Sahibganj
2. Ganga River U/S Near LeT ghat, Sahibganj
3. Ganga River DIS Near Janta Ghat, Sahibganj
4. Ganga River Sahibganj (Sangi Dalan) Sahibganj
5. Masanjore Dam, Dumka
6. Shiv Ganga Pond, Deoghar

This is for your information & necessary action.

IJ AAI)R,~ Water Sampling 20 I .1\j(,,,, Ii for AAQR.SMR .10



JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated .I

2. Name of sample Ganga River At.- Rajmahal, Dist.- Sahibganj
Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni S. T
2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka4.

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
. , ' .

Parameter Analysed: Value

I. Date and time sampling 23/07/202011 0.00 A.M
2. Temperature (A/W) C: 36()C130°C
., pH: 7.2.).

4. D.O.mg/l: 8.2 mg/l
5. BOD mg/l: 1.8 mg/l
6. COD mg/l : 12.4 mg/l
7. Total solids mg/l : 290.0 mg/l
8. T. S. S. :- 80.0 mg/l
9. T. D. S.: 210.0 mg/I
10. Turbidity 210.0NTU
II. Conductivity 310.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~-;J'iV'}O
RegH.u;tmr..Y1!icer / Board analyst

IIJ5<J



JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated .

2. Name of sample Masanjore Dam,
Dist.- Dumka

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahani
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Durnka

..,
-). S.T

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
. .

Parameter Analysed: Value

1. Date and time sampling 23/07/2020/ I 1.30 AM,
Temperature (A/W) C: 36(JC 1 3 1°C

..,
pH: 7.8

-, .
4. D.O.mg/l :

8,4 mg/I
5. BOD mg/l : 2.6 mg/l
6. COD mg/I : 16.2 mg/I
7. Total solids mg/I : 420.0 mg/l
8. T. S. S. :- 90.0 rng/l
9. T. D. S.: 330.0 mg/l
10. Turbidity 216 NTU
11. Conductivity 306.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

j5---'10}J)
Regi~/itk: 1 Board analyst

2-WI



~
,~.,., JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

I. Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated !

2. Name of sample Shiv Ganga Pond,
Near Baba Mandir, Deoghar

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

..,., .
S. T.

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
. .

Parameter Analysed: Value

1. Date and time sampling 23/07/2020/12.50 P.M
I Temperature (A/W) C: 34°C 1 29()C
..,

pH: 8A
_) .

4. D.O.mg/l: 8.6 mg/l
5. BOD mg/l: 2.6 mg/l
6. COD mg/l : 18.6 mg/l
7. "j otal solids mg/l : 446.0 mg/l
H. T. S. S. :- 96.0 mg/l
9. T. D. S.: 350.0 mg/l
1o. Turbidity 212.0 NTU
11. Conductivity 314.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

1k~~o
RegluJI;i;U~fll1fer I Board analyst

2393
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1.

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated .

2. Name of sample Ganga River VIS Near LCT Ghat
Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

S. T.

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
. , '" .

Parameter Analysed: Value

I. Date and time sampling 23/07/2020/2.30 P.M
'") Temperature (A/W) C: 3iJc 131°C.,

pH: 8.4J.

4. D.O.mg/l: 8.4 mg/l
5. BOD mg/l : 2.4 mg/l
6. COD mg/l : 16.2 mg/l
7. Total solids mg/l : 416.0 mg/l
8. T. S. S. :- 90.0 mg/l
9. T. D. S.: 326.0 mg/l
10. Turbidity 206 NTU
11. Conductivity 312 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~C/).._O
Reg~rt1fc~r 1Board analyst

10144
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JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated .

2. Name of sample Ganga River DIS Janta Ghat
Dist.- Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

..,_, . S.T

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling .

Parameter Analysed: Value

I. Date and time sampling 23/07/2020/4.20 P.M
! Temperature (A/W) C: 36()C 1 30(le
..,

pH: 7.5
_, .

4. D.O.mg/l: 8.2 mgil
5. BOD mg/l: 2.6 mg/l
6. COD mg/l : 16.0 mg/l
7. Total solids mg/l : 406.0 mg/l
X. T. S. S. :- 94.0 mg/l
9. T. D. S.: 310.0 mg/l
10. Turbidity 210 NTU
II. Conductivity 310.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~r
S. S.A~i'~} ,"'0

10145



JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No .1

Dated .

2. Name of sample Ganga River Sahibganj (Sangi Dalan)
Sahibganj

J. Sample collected by 1. Sri R.D. Sahni S. T
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

S. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
.., '" '" '" , '"

Parameter Analysed:
Value

I. Date and time sampling
23/07/20201S.15 P.M

') Temperature (A/W) C: 36°C 1 29()C..,
pH:

8.2
.).

4. D.O.mg/l:
8.2 mg/l

S. BOD mg/J:
2.4 mg/l

6. COD mg/l :
18.4 mg/l

7. Total solids mg/l :
420.0 mg/l

8. T. S. S. :-
90.0 mg/l

9. T. D. S.:
330.0 mg/l

10. Turbidity
210.0 NTU

11. Conductivity
316.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~~
S.S.A/J.S.A

10146



Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board
~,,.,,,
~

Ref. No. {'}...Cj0
From

Regional Office-Cum-Laboratory, Dumka

Dated-3_!J_°J!~

Regional Officer
Dumka.

10.
The Board Analyst.
Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board.
Ranchi.

Sub:- Regarding analysis report for the month of JUly 2020.

Sir.

Please find enclosed here with the analysis report of the following points ur (;allg~1
river as per details:-

1. Hand Pump Near Garbage Dump, Rakshibandh, Dumka
2. Holy Pond of Shivganga, AtPo- Jarmundi, Basukinath, Deoghar
3. Kurwa Dumka Water Intake Point, Dumka
4. At.- Sikatia, Dist.- Deoghar

This is for your information & necessary action.

DUl1lLI

i) AA()R 8: \\ .uer Sampilllg 20 iNom u for AA()R5MR .1.\
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'~J" JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

1. Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated .I

Name of sample At.- Sikatia, Dist.- Deoghar (Canal)
Ps.- Sarath, Dist.- Deoghar

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

2.

-,
J. S.T.

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling

Parameter Analysed: Value

1. Date and time sampling 24.07.2020104.30 r.M

2. Temperature (A/W) C: 40°C 13S()C
-, pH: 7.6J.

4. D.O.mg/l: 8.6 mg/l

5. BOD mg/l: 2.6 mg/l

6. COD mg/l: 14.6 mg/l

7. Total solids mg/l : 350.0 mg/l

8. T. S. S. :- 70.0 mg/l

9. T. D. S.: 280.0 mg/l

10. Turbidity 220 NTU

II. Conductivity 280.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

4493
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1.

JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated .I

2.

..,

.J.

Name of sample Hand Pump Near Garbage Dump, Rakshibandh, Dumka
Dumka

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni S. T .
2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka4.

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
. , '" .

Parameter Analysed: Value

1. Date and time sampling 24.07.2020101.00 P.M
! Temperature (A/W) C: ...L2()C / 361'(,

.., pH: 7.5_J.

4. D.O.mg/l: 8.7 mg/l
5. BOD mg/l: 1.8 mg/l
6. COD rng/l : 12.2 mg/l

7. Total solids mg/J : 306.0 mg/l

8. T. S. S.: ... 76.0 mg/l
9. T. D. S.: 230.0 mg/l
10. Turbidity 160 NTU
11. Conductivity 260.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~/
s.s.A/WAtS,o'I

o
~<),o').-

fficer 1Board analyst

4492



JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref No j Dated 1

2. Name of sample Kurwa Dumka Water Intake Point, Dumka (Water intake Point)
Dumka

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahani S.T
2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka4.

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
., '" '" .

Parameter Analysed:
Value

I. Date and time sampling
24/07/202011 0.00 A.M

') Temperature (A/W) C: 40°C 1 3411C..,
pH:

7.6
_, .

4. D.O.mg/l:
8.5 mg/l

5. BOD rng/l :
2.4 rng/l

6. COD mg/l:
14.6Il1g/1

7. Total solids mg/l :
380.0 mg/l

8. T. S. S. :-
50.0 mg/l

9. T. D. S.:
330.0 mg/l

10. Turbidity
190 NTl!

II. Conductivity
260.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~

SSA~

4490



~
~ JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

1. Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated .I

2. Name of sample Holy Pond of Shivganga At.+Po- Jarmundi, Basukinath, Dumka
Dumka

:-;. Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahani S.T
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
.................................................................................

Parameter Analysed: Value

I. Date and time sampling
24/07/2020/]1.00 A.M

2. Temperature (A/W) C: 41oC133(JC
-, pl l :J.

8.2
4. D.O.mg/l:

5. BOD mg/l :
4.6 mg/I

6. COD mg/l:
2.4 mg/l

7. Total solids mg/l :
18.4 mg!1

8. T. S. S. :-
340.0 mg!l

9. T. D. S.:
80.0 mg/I

1o. Turbidity
260.0 mg!1

11. Conductivity
220 NTU

300.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found witfu . .
10 acceptable limits,

~

S.S.A~ ;;f:}£. 7PJ- rJ
Regi~Ur / Board analyst

4491



Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board-------
~'~IJ""~

Ref. No.
From

Regional Office-Cum-Laboratory, Dumka
DatedJ_'1:'!o~J yaLE..

Regional Officer
Dumka.

To.
The Board Analyst,
lharkhand State Pollution Control Board,
Ranchi.

Sub:- Regarding analysis report for the month of Aug 2020 (07.08.2020).

Sir.

Please find enclosed here with the analysis report of the following points of Ganga
river as per details:-

I. Ganga River, At.- Rajrnahal, Sahibganj
2. Ganga River U/S Near LeT ghat, Sahibganj
3. Ganga River DIS Near Janta Ghat, Sahibganj
4. Ganga River Sahibganj (Sangi Dalan) Sahibganj
5. Masanjore Dam, Dumka
6. Shiv Ganga Pond, Deoghar

This is for your information & necessary action.

Yours faithtull ,

~~~~
Regional Uilicer

Dumka

I) !\.·\I)R & w.ner Sall1pl",~ 2111.11or\\ II for ilAI)R.SMR .111



JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated .I

2. Name of sample Ganga River At.- Rajmahal, Dist.- Sahibganj
Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni S. T
2.

Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka4.

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
. , '"

Parameter Analysed:
Value

I. Date and time sampling
07/08/2020/10.:20 A.M

! Temperature (A/W) C:
37°C 1 31°C.,

pH :
7.3

_) .

4. D.O.mg/l:
8.1 mg/l

5. BOD mg/l:
1.6 mg/l

6. COD mg/l:
12.6mgil

7. Total solids mg/l :
300.0 mg/l

8. T. S. S. :-
85.0 mg/l

9. T. D. S.:
2150 mg/l

Io. Turbidity
216.0 NTtJ

11. Conductivity
316.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

¥-~~\~
Regional Officer 1Board analyst

I ()5')



JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated ./

2. Name of sample Masanjore Dam,
Dist.- Dumka

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahani
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

..,

.1. S.T

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
. .

Parameter Analysed: Value

1. Date and time sampling 07/08/2020111.40 PM
2. Temperature (A/W) C: 3SliC / :\ I11(.
..,

plI : 7.7_1.

4. D.O.mg/l : 8.2 rng/I
5. nOD mg/l : 2.8 mg/l
6. COD mg/l : 16.4 mg/l
7. Total solids mg/l : 436.0 mg/l
8. T. S. S. :- 96.0 mg/I
9. T. D. S.: 340.0 mg/l
Io. Turbidity 220 NTU
11. Conductivity 308.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~.r
S.S.AO.S.A

~~ l"Y''Y''
Regional Officer 1 Board analyst



JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL B{)ARD
Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated !

2. Name of sample Shiv Ganga Pond,
Near Baba Mandir, Deoghar

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

S. T.

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
. , ..

Parameter Analysed: Value

1. Date and time sampling 07/08/2020112.50 P.M
2. Temperature (A/W) C: 35°C 1 29()C
..,

pH: 8.6_1.

4. D.O.mg/l: 8.8 mg/l
5. BOD mg/l: 2.4 mg/l
6. COD mg/l: 18.4 mg/l
7. Total solids mg/l : 450.0 rng/l
8. T. S. S. :- 98.0 mg/l
9. T. D. S.: 352.0 mg/l
10. Turbidity 216.0 NTU
11. Conductivity 316.0MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~1_ .> ~~
~~~\C/ ,A

Regional Officer 1Board analyst

2393



JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated .

2. Name of sample Ganga River U/S Near LeT Ghat
Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D. Sahni
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Durnka

..,
_) . S.T

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
. .

Parameter Analysed: Value

I. Date and time sampling 07/08/2020103.00 P.M
2. Temperature (A/W) C: 38()C132(JC
.., pH : 8.2.) .

4. D.O.mg/l: 8.6 mg/l
5. BOD mg/I : 2.6 rng/l
6. COD mg/I: 16.8 mg/l
7. Total solids mg/I : 410.0 rng/l
R. T. S. S. :- 92.0 mg/I
9. T. D. S.: 3 I8.0 rng/l
10. Turbidity 210 NTU
11. Conductivity 314MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

\L~IiS\~
Regional Officer / Board analyst

10144



~lT(SfU~

~
,~." JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

1. Lab.Ref. No .1 Dated f

2. Name of sample Ganga River DIS Janta Ghat
Dist.- Sahibganj

Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D Sahni
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

.,

.) . S. T

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling ..

Parameter Analysed: Vatu,,'

1. Date and time sampling 07/08/2020/04.30 P.M
I Temperature (A/W) C: 36°C 130°C
.,

pH: 7.6_, .

4. D.O.mg/l: 8.4 mg/l

5. BOD mg/l: 2.4 mg/l
6. COD mg/l: 16.8 mg/l
7. Total solids mg/l : 410.0 mg/l
8. T. S. S. :- 92.0 mg/l
9. T. D. S.: 318.0 mg/l
10. Turbidity 208 NTlI
II. Conductivity 312.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~
\L~~l>~..y

Regional Officer 1Board analyst

10145



~-nsru:g

~,~".,
~

1.
JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Lab.Ref No .1

Dated .I

2. Name of sample Ganga River Sahibganj (Sangi Dalan)
Sahibganj

3. Sample collected by 1. Sri R. D Sahni S. T
2.

4. Sample analysed at Regional Office cum Laboratory Tower Chowk, Dudhani, Dumka

5. Name and designation of representative present at the time of sampling
• ••••••• , ••••••••••••••• '" '" •••••••••••••••••• '0, ••••• , ••••••••••• , ••••• , ••• '"

Parameter Analysed:
Value

1. Date and time sampling
07/08/2020/5.30 P.M

! Temperature (A/W) C:
35°C 129()C.,

pH:
8.0

-'.

4. D.O.mg/l:
8.4 mg/I

5. BOD mg/I:
2.6 mg/l

6. COD mg/l :
18.6 rng/l

7. Total solids rng/l :
426.0 mg/I

8. T. S. S. :-
92.0 mg/I

9. T. D. S.:
334.0 rng/l

10. Turbidity
212.0 NTU

11. Conductivity
314.0 MHO

Remarks: Parameters were found within acceptable limits.

~~
S.S.A/.J.S.A ~~4\"lf7\~

Regional Officer) Board analyst

IlJlcjh



JHARKHANDSTATEPOLLUTIONCONTROLBOARD
~ TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, HEC COMPLEX, DHURWA, RANCHI 834004

. ~ Telephone: 0651-2400850 (Fax)1 2400851/2400852/2401847/2400979/240013
[ ,~",

~

8"'J5"r;Ref. No.:- ..:'..... : ....-:.. :- . d: 05'1/ 012 ("2.0Ranchi, Date. - / I .
From,

Rajeev Lochan Bakshi,
Member Secretary.

To,

The Director,
State Urban Development Authority,
Urban Development & Housing Department.
Govt. of Jharkhand.

Sub- Information on status of compliance of River Ganga and its tributaries in the light of
the direction issued by Hon'ble NGT in O.A. No. 200/2014, dated 18.12.2019 - Regarding.

Sir,

With regard to the subject stated above, the required information on status of compliance of
River Ganga and its tributaries in the light of the direction issued by Hon 'ble NGT in O.A.
No. 200/2014, dated 18.12.2019 has been prepared and the copy of the report is enclosed
herewith for your kind reference and further action.

Thanking you.
Encl.:- A/a



 
         

                     
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Annexure -2 



































































































































































































 
         

                     
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Annexure -6 
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Annexure -7 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



Central Govt.  State Govt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Drip S&M 1250 1.29073 500.00 645.37 212.97 141.98 225.88 580.83 64.54

Drip Others 313 1.29073 125.00 161.34 43.56 29.04 56.47 129.07 32.27

Mini S&M 1250 1.08132 500.00 540.66 178.42 118.95 189.23 486.60 54.06

Mini Others 313 1.08132 125.00 135.17 36.50 24.33 47.31 108.14 27.03

3126 1250.00 1482.54 471.45 314.30 518.89 1304.64 177.90

Drip S&M 720 1.29073 288.00 371.73 122.67 81.78 130.11 334.56 37.17

Drip Others 180 1.29073 72.00 92.93 25.09 16.73 32.53 74.35 18.58

Mini S&M 720 1.08132 288.00 311.42 102.77 68.51 109.00 280.28 31.14

Mini Others 180 1.08132 72.00 77.86 21.02 14.01 27.25 62.28 15.58
1800 720.00 853.94 271.55 181.03 298.89 751.47 102.47

Drip S&M 610 1.29073 244.00 314.94 103.93 69.29 110.23 283.45 31.49

Drip Others 153 1.29073 61.00 78.73 21.26 14.17 27.56 62.99 15.74

Mini S&M 610 1.08132 244.00 263.84 87.07 58.04 92.34 237.45 26.39

Mini Others 153 1.08132 61.00 65.96 17.81 11.87 23.09 52.77 13.19
1526 610.00 723.47 230.07 153.37 253.22 636.66 86.81

Drip S&M 340 1.29073 136.00 175.54 57.93 38.62 61.44 157.99 17.55

Drip Others 85 1.29073 34.00 43.88 11.85 7.90 15.36 35.11 8.77

Mini S&M 340 1.08132 136.00 147.06 48.53 32.35 51.47 132.35 14.71

Mini Others 85 1.08132 34.00 36.76 9.93 6.62 12.87 29.42 7.34
850 340.00 403.24 128.24 85.49 141.14 354.87 48.37

Drip S&M 590 1.29073 236.00 304.61 100.52 67.01 106.61 274.14 30.47

Drip Others 148 1.29073 59.00 76.15 20.56 13.71 26.65 60.92 15.23

Mini S&M 590 1.08132 236.00 255.19 84.21 56.14 89.32 229.67 25.52

Mini Others 148 1.08132 59.00 63.80 17.23 11.48 22.33 51.04 12.76
1476 590.00 699.75 222.52 148.34 244.91 615.77 83.98

Drip S&M 550 1.29073 220.00 283.96 93.71 62.47 99.39 255.57 28.39

Drip Others 138 1.29073 55.00 70.99 19.17 12.78 24.85 56.80 14.19

Mini S&M 550 1.08132 220.00 237.89 78.50 52.34 83.26 214.10 23.79

Mini Others 138 1.08132 55.00 59.47 16.06 10.70 20.81 47.57 11.90
1376 550.00 652.31 207.44 138.29 228.31 574.04 78.27

Drip S&M 1220 1.29073 488.00 629.88 207.86 138.57 220.46 566.89 62.99

Drip Others 305 1.29073 122.00 157.47 42.52 28.34 55.11 125.97 31.50

Mini S&M 1220 1.08132 488.00 527.69 174.14 116.09 184.69 474.92 52.77

Mini Others 305 1.08132 122.00 131.92 35.62 23.75 46.17 105.54 26.38

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY)-Per Drop More Crop

Annual Action Plan 2019-20

State: Jharkhand (Micro Irrigation)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 Gumla

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Seraikela-

Kharsawan

Horticulture

Agriculture

East 

Singhbhum

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Lohardaga

Horticulture

Agriculture

West 

Singhbhum

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Ranchi

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Khunti

Horticulture

Agriculture

परिशिष्ट-1

Mandatory Assistance Additional 

State Govt. 

Sub-Total

(Rs. in Lakh)

SN
Total 

Assistance

Farmer 

Contribution
District Crop

Micro 

Irrigation 

Category 

of 

Number 

of Farmer

System 

Cost/ha
Area (ha) Total Cost



Central Govt.  State Govt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY)-Per Drop More Crop

Annual Action Plan 2019-20

State: Jharkhand (Micro Irrigation)

Mandatory Assistance Additional 

State Govt. 

(Rs. in Lakh)

SN
Total 

Assistance

Farmer 

Contribution
District Crop

Micro 

Irrigation 

Category 

of 

Number 

of Farmer

System 

Cost/ha
Area (ha) Total Cost

3050 1220.00 1446.96 460.14 306.75 506.43 1273.32 173.64

Drip S&M 390 1.29073 156.00 201.35 66.45 44.30 70.47 181.22 20.13

Drip Others 98 1.29073 39.00 50.34 13.59 9.06 17.62 40.27 10.07

Mini S&M 390 1.08132 156.00 168.69 55.67 37.11 59.04 151.82 16.87

Mini Others 98 1.08132 39.00 42.17 11.39 7.59 14.76 33.74 8.43
976 390.00 462.55 147.10 98.06 161.89 407.05 55.50

Drip S&M 390 1.29073 156.00 201.35 66.45 44.30 70.47 181.22 20.13

Drip Others 98 1.29073 39.00 50.34 13.59 9.06 17.62 40.27 10.07

Mini S&M 390 1.08132 156.00 168.69 55.67 37.11 59.04 151.82 16.87

Mini Others 98 1.08132 39.00 42.17 11.39 7.59 14.76 33.74 8.43
976 390.00 462.55 147.10 98.06 161.89 407.05 55.50

Drip S&M 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 17.04 11.36 18.07 46.47 5.16

Drip Others 25 1.29073 10.00 12.91 3.49 2.32 4.52 10.33 2.58

Mini S&M 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 14.27 9.52 15.14 38.93 4.32

Mini Others 25 1.08132 10.00 10.81 2.92 1.95 3.78 8.65 2.16
250 100.00 118.60 37.72 25.15 41.51 104.38 14.22

Drip S&M 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 17.04 11.36 18.07 46.47 5.16

Drip Others 25 1.29073 10.00 12.91 3.49 2.32 4.52 10.33 2.58

Mini S&M 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 14.27 9.52 15.14 38.93 4.32

Mini Others 25 1.08132 10.00 10.81 2.92 1.95 3.78 8.65 2.16
250 100.00 118.60 37.72 25.15 41.51 104.38 14.22

Drip S&M 120 1.29073 48.00 61.96 20.45 13.63 21.69 55.77 6.19

Drip Others 30 1.29073 12.00 15.49 4.18 2.79 5.42 12.39 3.10

Mini S&M 120 1.08132 48.00 51.90 17.13 11.42 18.17 46.72 5.18

Mini Others 30 1.08132 12.00 12.98 3.50 2.34 4.54 10.38 2.60

300 120.00 142.33 45.26 30.18 49.82 125.26 17.07

Drip S&M 420 1.29073 168.00 216.84 71.56 47.70 75.89 195.15 21.69

Drip Others 105 1.29073 42.00 54.21 14.64 9.76 18.97 43.37 10.84

Mini S&M 410 1.08132 164.00 177.34 58.52 39.01 62.07 159.60 17.74

Mini Others 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 11.68 7.79 15.14 34.61 8.64
1035 414.00 491.64 156.40 104.26 172.07 432.73 58.91

Drip S&M 430 1.29073 172.00 222.01 73.26 48.84 77.70 199.80 22.21

Drip Others 108 1.29073 43.00 55.50 14.99 9.99 19.43 44.41 11.09

Mini S&M 430 1.08132 172.00 185.99 61.38 40.92 65.10 167.40 18.59

Mini Others 108 1.08132 43.00 46.50 12.56 8.37 16.28 37.21 9.29

10

11

12

13

14

7

8

9

Latehar

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Palamu

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sahibganj

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Pakur

Horticulture

Agriculture

Dumka

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Jamtara

Horticulture

Agriculture

Gumla

Sub-Total

Simdega

Horticulture

Agriculture



Central Govt.  State Govt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY)-Per Drop More Crop

Annual Action Plan 2019-20

State: Jharkhand (Micro Irrigation)

Mandatory Assistance Additional 

State Govt. 

(Rs. in Lakh)

SN
Total 

Assistance

Farmer 

Contribution
District Crop

Micro 

Irrigation 

Category 

of 

Number 

of Farmer

System 

Cost/ha
Area (ha) Total Cost

1076 430.00 510.00 162.19 108.12 178.51 448.82 61.18

Drip S&M 380 1.29073 152.00 196.19 64.74 43.16 68.67 176.57 19.62

Drip Others 95 1.29073 38.00 49.05 13.24 8.83 17.17 39.24 9.81

Mini S&M 380 1.08132 152.00 164.36 54.24 36.16 57.53 147.93 16.43

Mini Others 95 1.08132 38.00 41.09 11.09 7.40 14.38 32.87 8.22
950 380.00 450.69 143.31 95.55 157.75 396.61 54.08

Drip S&M 750 1.29073 300.00 387.22 127.78 85.19 135.53 348.50 38.72

Drip Others 188 1.29073 75.00 96.80 26.14 17.42 33.88 77.44 19.36

Mini S&M 750 1.08132 300.00 324.40 107.05 71.37 113.54 291.96 32.44

Mini Others 188 1.08132 75.00 81.10 21.90 14.60 28.39 64.89 16.21
1876 750.00 889.52 282.87 188.58 311.34 782.79 106.73

Drip S&M 500 1.29073 200.00 258.15 85.19 56.79 90.35 232.33 25.82

Drip Others 125 1.29073 50.00 64.54 17.43 11.62 22.59 51.64 12.90

Mini S&M 500 1.08132 200.00 216.26 71.37 47.58 75.69 194.64 21.62

Mini Others 125 1.08132 50.00 54.07 14.60 9.73 18.92 43.25 10.82
1250 500.00 593.02 188.59 125.72 207.55 521.86 71.16

Drip S&M 580 1.29073 232.00 299.45 98.82 65.88 104.81 269.51 29.94

Drip Others 145 1.29073 58.00 74.86 20.21 13.47 26.20 59.88 14.98

Mini S&M 580 1.08132 232.00 250.87 82.79 55.19 87.80 225.78 25.09

Mini Others 145 1.08132 58.00 62.72 16.93 11.29 21.95 50.17 12.55
1450 580.00 687.90 218.75 145.83 240.76 605.34 82.56

Drip S&M 400 1.29073 160.00 206.52 68.15 45.43 72.28 185.86 20.66

Drip Others 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 13.94 9.29 18.07 41.30 10.33

Mini S&M 400 1.08132 160.00 173.01 57.09 38.06 60.55 155.70 17.31

Mini Others 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 11.68 7.79 15.14 34.61 8.64

1000 400.00 474.41 150.86 100.57 166.04 417.47 56.94

Drip S&M 530 1.29073 212.00 273.63 90.30 60.20 95.77 246.27 27.36

Drip Others 133 1.29073 53.00 68.41 18.47 12.31 23.94 54.72 13.69

Mini S&M 530 1.08132 212.00 229.24 75.65 50.43 80.23 206.31 22.93

Mini Others 133 1.08132 53.00 57.31 15.47 10.32 20.06 45.85 11.46
1326 530.00 628.59 199.89 133.26 220.00 553.15 75.44

Drip S&M 400 1.29073 160.00 206.52 68.15 45.43 72.28 185.86 20.66

Drip Others 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 13.94 9.29 18.07 41.30 10.33

Mini S&M 400 1.08132 160.00 173.01 57.09 38.06 60.55 155.70 17.31

Mini Others 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 11.68 7.79 15.14 34.61 8.64

18

19

20

21

14

15

16

17

Giridih

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Dhanbad

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Bokaro

Horticulture

Agriculture

Ramgarh

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Chatra

Horticulture

Agriculture

Garhwa

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Hazaribagh

Horticulture

Agriculture

Sub-Total

Palamu



Central Govt.  State Govt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY)-Per Drop More Crop

Annual Action Plan 2019-20

State: Jharkhand (Micro Irrigation)

Mandatory Assistance Additional 

State Govt. 

(Rs. in Lakh)

SN
Total 

Assistance

Farmer 

Contribution
District Crop

Micro 

Irrigation 

Category 

of 

Number 

of Farmer

System 

Cost/ha
Area (ha) Total Cost

1000 400.00 474.41 150.86 100.57 166.04 417.47 56.94

Drip S&M 370 1.29073 148.00 191.03 63.04 42.03 66.86 171.93 19.10

Drip Others 93 1.29073 37.00 47.76 12.90 8.60 16.72 38.22 9.54

Mini S&M 370 1.08132 148.00 160.04 52.81 35.21 56.01 144.03 16.01

Mini Others 93 1.08132 37.00 40.01 10.80 7.20 14.00 32.00 8.01
926 370.00 438.84 139.55 93.04 153.59 386.18 52.66

Drip S&M 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 17.04 11.36 18.07 46.47 5.16

Drip Others 25 1.29073 10.00 12.91 3.49 2.32 4.52 10.33 2.58

Mini S&M 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 14.27 9.52 15.14 38.93 4.32

Mini Others 25 1.08132 10.00 10.81 2.92 1.95 3.78 8.65 2.16
250 100.00 118.60 37.72 25.15 41.51 104.38 14.22

Drip S&M 100 1.29073 40.00 51.63 17.04 11.36 18.07 46.47 5.16

Drip Others 25 1.29073 10.00 12.91 3.49 2.32 4.52 10.33 2.58

Mini S&M 100 1.08132 40.00 43.25 14.27 9.52 15.14 38.93 4.32

Mini Others 25 1.08132 10.00 10.81 2.92 1.95 3.78 8.65 2.16

250 100.00 118.60 37.72 25.15 41.51 104.38 14.22

Drip S&M 11340 1.29073 4536.00 5854.77 1932.09 1288.04 2049.17 5269.30 585.47
Drip Others 2840 1.29073 1134.00 1463.69 395.23 263.44 512.31 1170.98 292.71
Mini S&M 11330 1.08132 4532 4900.55 1617.18 1078.13 1715.19 4410.50 490.05
Mini Others 2835 1.08132 1132.00 1224.05 330.52 220.36 428.41 979.29 244.76

28345 11334.00 13443.06 4275.02 2849.97 4705.08 11830.07 1612.99

622.61 224.98 150.00 247.64 622.61 0.00

28345 11334.00 14065.67 4500.00 2999.97 4952.72 12452.68 1612.99

24
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22

23
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Sub-Total

Grand Total
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Sub-Total

Training Programme
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Godda

Horticulture

Sub-Total
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prabhjot singh <dpm.ps.juidco@gmail.com>

Fwd: Regarding Under section 5 of the Environment (Protection) ACT,1986 for
installation of online continuous effluent monitoring system (OCEMS) at sewerage
treatment plants (STP) for Municipal waste water projects Sahibganj and Rajmahal
1 message

ABHISHEK DEY <dpm.ad.juidco@gmail.com> Fri, Sep 18, 2020 at 12:57 PM
To: dpm.ps.juidco@gmail.com

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Radhakant singh <pm.rk.juidco@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, 28 Aug 2020, 12:48 pm
Subject: Regarding Under section 5 of the Environment (Protection) ACT,1986 for installation of online continuous effluent
monitoring system (OCEMS) at sewerage treatment plants (STP) for Municipal waste water projects Sahibganj and
Rajmahal
To: Rajan Nandlal <rajannandlal@gmail.com>, Dilip Kumar Shrivastava <shrivastavadilipkumar@gmail.com>, Anwar
<anwar@toshiba-water.com>
Cc: anil kumar Mandal <anilkumarmandal210690@gmail.com>, <dgm.juidco@gmail.com>, Sudipta Surya Sengupta
<gm.wss.juidco@gmail.com>, dpm.ad.juidco <dpm.ad.juidco@gmail.com>, ANIL KUMAR <apm.ak.juidco@gmail.com>,
Rajesh Yadav RE PMC <rajesh1700@rediffmail.com>, Serma Kumar <serma.kumar@tractebel.engie.com>

Dear Sir,
 

With reference to the above subject the project “Municipal waste water projects in Sahibganj and  Rajmahal
under Namami Gange in Jharkhand’’ in loca�on of sahibganj 2 nos STPs completed and Rajmahal 1 nos STP is
under construc�on and further as per the order from Central Pollu�on Control Board reference File no B-
190200/STP/WOQ-II/CPCB/2020-21 dated on 10.08.2020. The reques�ng is need to inculcate habit of self-
monitoring within the sewerage treatment plant for complying with the prescribed standards and this can be
achieved by the methods like installing online con�nuous Effluent Monitoring System (OCEMS) and for
strengthening the monitoring and compliance through self-regulatory mechanism, OCEMS need to be installed
and operated by the agencies responsible for opera�on management of STPs on polluter payed principle.
Therefore, you are instruc�ng to here to submit a proposal of online monitoring system (OCEMS),

·        The proposal of OCEMS system at outlet of STPs parameter flow, pH, BOD, COD, TSS, Ammoniacal
Nitrogen and Nitrate and provide connec�vity of the same with SPCB and CPCB servers for 24X7 data
transmission within six months from the date of issuance of the direc�on.
·        Environmental lab shall be set up at STPs within six months from the date of issuance of the direc�on
for daily analysis of  pH, BOD, COD, TSS, Total Nitrogen and Faecal coliform and MLSS and DO, in case STPs
having aerobic treatment process, and for total Phosphorus in case of discharge into ponds of lakes.
Logbook of analysis results shall be duly maintained.
·        Ac�on plan for se�ng up on environmental lad, installa�on and connec�vity of OCEMS shall be
submi�ed to CPCB within 30 days.
·        Documentary evidence regarding status of installa�on on online con�nuous Effluent monitoring
system and its connec�vity to CPCB/SPCB servers shall be submi�ed to CPCB.   
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above the points to following when you going to be designed OCEMS system for CPCB. and for your more
informa�on and reference I a�ached here the order file (le�er) CPCB and the revised Guidelines for Real-�me
Effluent Quality Monitoring System.     
I expect you to submit the proposal of OCEMS and show a professional a�tude and offer solu�ons to fix the
discussed issues.
Please treat this as urgent so that the balance works to complete at the earliest. 

Thanks and Regards 
Radhakant Singh
pm.rk.juidco@gmail.com| 
M  +919582277075

3 attachments

OCEMS.pdf
778K

Revised Guidelines for Real-time Effluent Quality Monitoring System.pdf
864K

Jharkhand Urban Infrastruture Development.pdf
3545K
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